HAWES TOWNSHIP REGULAR MEETING November 12, 2024

I. CALL TO ORDER:

The meeting was called to order by Supervisor Rodney Cordes at 7:00 P.M., at the VFW Hall in Barton City. Pledge of Allegiance said.

II. ROLL CALL:

Present: Supervisor Rodney Cordes, Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover, Treasurer Esther Budreau, Trustee Patrick Smylie, and Trustee Evelyn Gladhill Absent:

III. APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA:

A motion to accept the Agenda was made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried.

IV. APPROVAL OF THE MINUTES:

Motion to accept the minutes made by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Motion carried.

V. TREASURER'S REPORT (subject to audit):

The Treasurer's report presented by Treasurer Esther Budreau was as follows: General Fund: \$213,434.71, CDs: \$309,255.33 Stabilization Fund: \$16,372.78, Road Fund: \$43,706.15, Fire Fund: \$39,945.85, Special Assessment Fund: \$273.34 and Tax Fund: \$23,721.20. Motion by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to accept and approve the Treasurer's Report as presented, Trustee Evelyn Gladhill seconded the motion *subject to audit*. Motion carried.

VI. PUBLIC COMMENT:

A.

VII. MISCELLANEOUS REPORTS:

- A. County Commissioner-
- B. Road Commissioner-
- C. Assessor- Issued 7 building permits
- D. Planning Commission-
- E. Zoning Administrator-

VIII. UNFINISHED BUSINESS:

A. A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to put Cindi McGowen on the Board of Review as Secretary, supported by Trustee Patrick Smylie. Motion carried.

B. A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to use ARPA funds to purchase Jaws of Life for Barton City Fire Dept., supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried.

C. A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover for Supervisor Rodney Cordes and Treasurer Esther Budreau to work on insurance for the church, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried.

D. A letter was sent to the owner of the property on Ritchie Rd. The owner has 10 days to respond before getting the Township Attorney involved.

IX. CORRESPONDENCE:

A. A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover to send the new Township Board members to the Hale MTA training, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion Carried.

В.

X. NEW BUSINESS:

A. Robert Sutton and Cindi McGowen were sworn in for the Board of Review. *B*

С.

XI. MOTION TO PAY BILLS

A motion made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover, supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill to review and pay the bills in the amount of \$10,224.93. Motion carried.

EFTPS \$ 812.18 Check #'s 10602–10620 \$ 9,354.27

XII. MOTION TO ADJOURN Motion to adjourn meeting made by Clerk Janette Richardson-Stover. Supported by Trustee Evelyn Gladhill. Motion carried. Meeting adjourned at 8:00 P.M. Next meeting will be at **7:00 P.M. Tuesday, December 10, 2024** at the VFW Hall in Barton City.